

No. 20-1453

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION
EXPRESS, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal

**BRIEF FOR THE MINNESOTA TRUCKING
ASSOCIATION, AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Kay Nord Hunt
Counsel of Record
Michael C. Glover
LOMMEN ABDO, P.A.
1000 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131
kay@lommen.com
mglover@lommen.com

Doug Grawe
PO Box 19074
Minneapolis, MN 55419
(515) 450-1860
doug.grawe@thegrawegroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The owner-operator business model has a long history	3
II. The owner-operator business model is an entrepreneurial melting pot.....	6
III. The owner-operator business model benefits drivers, motor carriers and shippers.....	7
A. The owner-operator business model benefits drivers.....	7
B. The owner-operator business model benefits the motor carrier	10
C. The owner-operator business model benefits the shipper.....	12
IV. Existing regulation and trade groups protect and support the owner- operator.....	13
V. California’s ABC test cuts the service available to shippers and protections available to the public	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agric. Transp. Ass’n of Texas v. King</i> , 349 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1965)	5
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	16
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 990 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	4
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>New Prime, Inc., reh’g en banc denied</i> 339 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Swift Transport. Co., Inc., reh’g en banc denied</i> , 632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 13
Statutes	
49 Stat. 543 (1935)	4
49 U.S.C. § 14102.....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 2775	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 176.043.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17	7

Rules

49 C.F.R. §§ 376.1, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 8
49 C.F.R. § 376.12	14
49 C.F.R. § 390.5	10, 14

Other Authorities

<i>2020 Essential Financial and Operating Information for the 100 Largest For-Hire Carriers in North America</i> , Transport Topics https://www.ttnews.com/top100/for-hire/2020	11
Douglas C. Grawe, <i>Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and The Use of Independent Owner-Operators Over Time</i> , 35 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 115 (2008)	4, 5 6, 9
<i>Industry Facts</i> , OOIDA.com, https://www.oida.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Trucking-Facts.pdf	9, 11
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 235 (2003)	4
<i>Professional Truck Driver Types</i> , The Trucker, https://www.thetrucker.com/truck-driving-jobs/resources/professional-truck-driver-types	6, 13
